defined under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of
Hong Kong Limited.

Pursuant to the 2021 Incentive Scheme, as 20 incentive participants have resigned due to
personal reasons or have not satisfied performance appraisal targets at individual level,
the Board therefore decided to cancel the qualifications of such incentive participants
and repurchase and cancel their 29,708 Restricted A Shares. The Company will
repurchase and cancel 29,708 Restricted A Shares with a repurchase price of RMB59.72
per share. None of the above 20 incentive participants is a connected person as defined
under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited.

II. Total Amount and Source of Fund for the Repurchase

The repurchase of the Restricted A Shares will be funded internally. The total fund
required for the repurchase of the Restricted A Shares amounts to approximately
RMB1,801,200.

III. Changes in Share Capital Structure Upon the Repurchase and Cancellation

Nature of Shares

Immediately before
repurchase of Restricted

A Shares

Number of
Restricted

A Shares
repurchased

After completion
of repurchase of

Restricted A Shares
Number

of Shares Percentage
Number
(shares) Percentage

A Shares: 450,682,100 84.13% –33,001 450,649,099 84.13%
I.  Shares subject to sales restrictions 516,113 0.10% –33,001 483,112 0.09%
II.  Shares not subject to sales

restrictions 450,165,987 84.04% 450,165,987 84.04%
H Shares: 84,996,576 15.87% 84,996,576 15.87%

Total 535,678,676 100.00% –33,001 535,645,675 100.00%

– 3 –

IV. Opinions of the Independent Non-Executive Directors

Upon verification, the independent non-executive Directors are of the view that, the
repurchase and cancellation of the Restricted A Shares are in compliance with the
relevant provisions under the Incentive Schemes. After the completion of the repurchase
and cancellation of the Restricted A Shares, the Company shall continue to implement
the Incentive Schemes in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations.

V. Opinions of the Supervisory Committee

The supervisory committee of the Company is of the view that, the repurchase and